

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, BANKURA

Criminal Appeal No. 19 of 2025

CNR No. – WBBKO1 – 001684 – 2025

Filing No. Cr. Appeal/1104/2025

Order No. 02

Dated. 11.07.2025

The record is produced before me on the basis of put up petition.

Ld. Lawyer verbally submits and draws the attention of this court towards the order of the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 03rd Court, Bankura and submits that the Ld. Court has failed to appreciate the facts and circumstances of the case and passed an order without applying judicial mind.

It is further submitted that he has strong chance of setting aside the order, if the appellants is given an opportunity to do so.

Ld. Public Prosecutor is present.

Heard and considered the same.

Perused the record as well as the impugned order passed by the concerned court.

I am of the opinion that the appellants may be afforded an opportunity to place their case.

Hence, the prayer for stay is considered and allowed.

Let the impugned order dated. 20.06.2015 is hereby stayed till disposal of the criminal appeal.

To date. (07.08.2025)

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 03rd Court, Bankura for information and necessary compliance.

Sd/-

(Mir Rashid Ali)

Sessions Judge, Bankura.